basis during the periods presented and were prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting

principles ("GAAP"), adjusted for certain items which are relevant to the continuing operations of Hewlett Packard

Enterprise Company.

23 / 70Document

2017/12/11file://10.216.8.44/Share/ / / /Justi...

14

24 / 70Document

2017/12/11file://10.216.8.44/Share/ / / /Justi...

The pro forma adjustments are based on available information and assumptions that Hewlett Packard

Enterprise’s management believes are reasonable, that reflect the impacts of events directly attributable to the spin-

offs and mergers and related transaction agreements that are factually supportable, and for purposes of the statements

of earnings, are expected to have a continuing impact on Hewlett Packard Enterprise Company. The pro forma

adjustments do not reflect future events that may occur after the spin-offs and mergers.

15

25 / 70Document

2017/12/11file://10.216.8.44/Share/ / / /Justi...

Hewlett Packard Enterprise Company

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings

Nine months ended July 31, 2016

(In millions, except per share amounts)

 Historical
Discontinued
Operations

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Pro
Forma
HPE

 Everett Seattle

Net revenue:

Products $ 14,509 $ (39) $ (554) $ 384 (B) $ 14,300

Services 22,866 (13,136) (1,737) 394 (B) 8,387

Financing income 270 — — — 270

Total net revenue 37,645 (13,175) (2,291) 778 22,957

Costs and expenses:

Cost of products 9,623 (70) (103) 406
(A)
(B) 9,856

Cost of services 17,012 (11,380) (557) 397
(A)
(B) 5,472

Financing interest 183 — — — 183

Research and development 1,764 (24) (466) 39 (A) 1,313

Selling, general and
administrative 5,957 (1,241) (811) 223 (A) 4,128

Amortization of intangible assets 629 (298) (116) — 215

Restructuring charges 841 (495) (58) — 288

Acquisition and other related
charges 127 (13) (15) — 99

Separation costs 305 (157) (26) 113 (C) 235

Gain on H3C divestiture (2,169) — — — (2,169)

Total costs and expenses 34,272 (13,678) (2,152) 1,178 19,620

Earnings from operations 3,373 503 (139) (400) 3,337

Interest and other, net (212) 23 (22) (13) (D) (224)

Loss from equity interests (72) — — — (72)

Earnings before taxes 3,089 526 (161) (413) 3,041

Provision / benefit for taxes (230) (100) 12 26 (E) (292)

Net earnings $ 2,859 $ 426 $ (149) $ (387) $ 2,749

Net earnings per share:

Basic $ 1.66 $ 1.60

Diluted $ 1.64 $ 1.57

Weighted-average shares used to
compute net earnings per share:

Basic 1,722 1,722

Diluted 1,748 1,748

16

26 / 70Document

2017/12/11file://10.216.8.44/Share/ / / /Justi...

Hewlett Packard Enterprise Company

 Unaudited Pro Forma Combined and Consolidated Statements of Earnings

Fiscal year ended October 31, 2015

(In millions, except per share amounts)

 Historical
Discontinued
Operations

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Pro
Forma
HPE

 Everett Seattle

Net revenue:

Products $ 19,635 $ (123) $ (1,009) $ 632 (B) $ 19,135

Services 32,111 (18,399) (2,613) 482 (B) 11,581

Financing income 361 — — — 361

Total net revenue 52,107 (18,522) (3,622) 1,114 31,077

Costs and expenses:

Cost of products 12,978 (142) (206) 664
(A)
(B) 13,294

Cost of services 23,950 (16,209) (766) 504
(A)
(B) 7,479

Financing interest 240 — — — 240

Research and development 2,338 (21) (670) 29 (A) 1,676

Selling, general and
administrative 8,025 (1,814) (1,306) 238 (A) 5,143

Amortization of intangible assets 852 (399) (224) — 229

Restructuring charges 954 (722) (35) — 197

Acquisition and other related
charges 89 — (5) — 84

Separation costs 797 (258) (91) 349 (C) 797

Defined benefit plan settlement
charges 225 (233) 1 — (7)

Impairment of data center assets 136 (136) — — —

Total costs and expenses 50,584 (19,934) (3,302) 1,784 29,132

Earnings from operations 1,523 1,412 (320) (670) 1,945

Interest and other, net (53) 41 1 (14) (D) (25)

Earnings before taxes 1,470 1,453 (319) (684) 1,920

Benefit / provision for taxes 991 370 (73) (168) (E) 1,120

Net earnings $ 2,461 $ 1,823 $ (392) $ (852) $ 3,040

Net earnings per share:

Basic $ 1.36 $ 1.69

Diluted $ 1.34 $ 1.66

Weighted-average shares used to
compute net earnings per share:

Basic 1,804 1,804

Diluted 1,834 1,834

17

27 / 70Document

2017/12/11file://10.216.8.44/Share/ / / /Justi...

Hewlett Packard Enterprise Company

 Unaudited Pro Forma Combined and Consolidated Statements of Earnings

Fiscal year ended October 31, 2014

(In millions, except per share amounts)

 Historical
Discontinued
Operations

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Pro
Forma
HPE

 Everett  Seattle

Net revenue:

Products $ 19,171 $ (175) $ (1,162) $ 782 (B) $ 18,616

Services 35,551 (20,924) (2,771) 645 (B) 12,501

Financing income 401 — — — 401

Total net revenue 55,123 (21,099) (3,933) 1,427 31,518

Costs and expenses:

Cost of products 12,394 (259) (216) 825
(A)
(B) 12,744

Cost of services 26,815 (18,537) (830) 672
(A)
(B) 8,120

Financing interest 277 — — — 277

Research and development 2,197 (37) (673) 22 (A) 1,509

Selling, general and
administrative 8,717 (2,214) (1,493) 364 (A) 5,374

Amortization of intangible assets 906 (398) (248) — 260

Restructuring charges 1,471 (1,048) (48) — 375

Acquisition and other related
charges 11 — (10) — 1

Total cost and expenses 52,788 (22,493) (3,518) 1,883 28,660

Earnings from operations 2,335 1,394 (415) (456) 2,858

Interest and other, net (91) 63 2 (12) (D) (38)

Earnings before taxes 2,244 1,457 (413) (468) 2,820

Benefit / provision for taxes (596) (118) 91 80 (E) (543)

Net earnings $ 1,648 $ 1,339 $ (322) $ (388) $ 2,277

Net earnings per share:

Basic $ 0.91 $ 1.26

Diluted $ 0.90 $ 1.24

Weighted-average shares used to
compute net earnings per share:

Basic 1,804 1,804

Diluted 1,834 1,834

18

28 / 70Document

2017/12/11file://10.216.8.44/Share/ / / /Justi...

29 / 70Document

2017/12/11file://10.216.8.44/Share/ / / /Justi...

Hewlett Packard Enterprise Company

 Unaudited Pro Forma Combined and Consolidated Statements of Earnings

Fiscal year ended October 31, 2013

(In millions, except per share amounts)

 Historical
Discontinued
Operations

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
HPE

 Everett Seattle

Net revenue:

Products $ 19,383 $ (236) $ (1,217) $ 798 (B) $ 18,728

Services 37,541 (22,592) (2,819) 551 (B) 12,681

Financing income 447 — — — 447

Total net revenue 57,371 (22,828) (4,036) 1,349 31,856

Costs and expenses:

Cost of products 12,360 (358) (245) 831
(A)
(B) 12,588

Cost of services 28,958 (20,229) (883) 580
(A)
(B) 8,426

Financing interest 312 — — — 312

Research and development 1,956 (19) (650) 25 (A) 1,312

Selling, general and
administrative 8,601 (2,118) (1,531) 295 (A) 5,247

Amortization of intangible assets 1,228 (551) (334) — 343

Restructuring charges 983 (618) (63) — 302

Acquisition and other related
charges 21 — (12) — 9

Total costs and expenses 54,419 (23,893) (3,718) 1,731 28,539

Earnings from operations 2,952 1,065 (318) (382) 3,317

Interest and other, net (81) 70 (39) (49) (D) (99)

Earnings before taxes 2,871 1,135 (357) (431) 3,218

Provision / benefit for taxes (820) 433 205 (10) (E) (192)

Net earnings $ 2,051 $ 1,568 $ (152) $ (441) $ 3,026

Net earnings per share:

Basic $ 1.14 $ 1.68

Diluted $ 1.12 $ 1.65

Weighted-average shares used to
compute net earnings per share:

Basic 1,804 1,804

Diluted 1,834 1,834

19

30 / 70Document

2017/12/11file://10.216.8.44/Share/ / / /Justi...

Hewlett Packard Enterprise Company

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of July 31, 2016

(in millions, except par value)

 Historical

Discontinued

Operations

Pro Forma

Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma

HPE

 Everett  Seattle

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,743 $ — $ — $ (1,693) (F) $ 9,050

Accounts receivable   6,951 (3,279) (433) — 3,239

Financing receivables   3,030 — — — 3,030

Inventory   1,848 (38) (19) — 1,791

Assets held for sale 906 — — — 906

Other current assets 4,992 (1,736) (30) — 3,226

   Total current assets 28,470 (5,053) (482) (1,693) 21,242

Property, plant and equipment   9,579 (3,365) (149) 1,196 (G) 7,261

Long-term financing
receivables and other assets 12,715 (2,236) (2,390) 1,315

(G)
(H) 9,404

Investments in equity interests   2,675 — — — 2,675

Goodwill 24,171 — (8,089) — 16,082

Intangible assets 1,211 (32) (446) — 733

Total assets $ 78,821 $(10,686) $(11,556) $ 818 $ 57,397

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Notes payable and short-
term borrowings $ 911 $ (131) $ — $ 129 (G) $ 909

Accounts payable   5,030 (837) (77) — 4,116

Employee compensation and
benefits   2,206 (1,081) (249) — 876

Taxes on earnings   366 (61) (50) — 255

Deferred revenue   4,749 (981) (738) — 3,030

Accrued restructuring   613 (415) (20) — 178

Liabilities held for sale 197 — — — 197

Other accrued liabilities 5,412 (1,213) (113) — 4,086

 Total current liabilities 19,484 (4,719) (1,247) 129 13,647

Long-term debt   15,354 (1,401) 1,007 (G) 14,960

Other liabilities 11,157 (3,788) (459) 173 (H) 7,083

Commitments and
contingencies

Stockholders' equity

HPE stockholders' equity:

Preferred stock, $0.01 par
value
(300 shares authorized; none
issued) — — — — —

Common stock, $0.01 par
value

   17   17

31 / 70Document

2017/12/11file://10.216.8.44/Share/ / / /Justi...

(9,600 shares authorized;
1,664 shares issued and
outstanding at July 31, 2016)

Additional paid-in capital   35,100 — — — 35,100

Retained earnings   2,486 (2,872) (9,903) (491) (I) (10,780)

Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (5,177) 2,124 53 — (3,000)

Total HPE stockholders'
equity 32,426 (748) (9,850) (491) 21,337

20

32 / 70Document

2017/12/11file://10.216.8.44/Share/ / / /Justi...

Non-controlling interests   400 (30) — — 370

Total stockholders' equity 32,826 (778) (9,850) (491) 21,707

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 78,821 $(10,686) $(11,556) $ 818 $ 57,397

21

33 / 70Document

2017/12/11file://10.216.8.44/Share/ / / /Justi...

Hewlett Packard Enterprise Company

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated and Combined Financial Statements

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated and combined statements of earnings for the nine months ended

July 31, 2016 and for the fiscal years ended October 31, 2015, 2014 and 2013 include the following pro forma

adjustments:

(A) Reflects general corporate overhead costs which were historically allocated to Everett and Seattle business units.

(B) Represents intercompany revenues and costs that will be treated as third party arrangements.